

DEATH PENALTY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

)	California Supreme
)	Court
PEOPLE OF THE)	
STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)	No. S166168
)	
Plaintiff and Respondent,)	Orange Co. Super.Ct.
)	No. 03CF0441
v.)	
)	CAPITAL CASE
MICHAEL ALLEN LAMB,)	
)	
Defendant and Appellant.)	
)	

Orange County Superior Court Case
The Hon. William R. Froeber, Judge

APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING BRIEF

KATHY MORENO
SBN 121701
P. O. Box 9006
Berkeley, CA 94709-0006
kathymoreno@icloud.com
(510) 717-2097
Attorney for Appellant
by appointment of the California
Supreme Court

TOPICAL INDEX

INTRODUCTION	6
I. ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 333 [AB 333], WHICH APPLIES RETROACTIVELY TO APPELLANT'S CASE, REQUIRES THAT THE GANG CHARGES ENHANCEMENTS, AND THE GANG SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE BE REVERSED BECAUSE OF AB 333'S SUBSTANTIVE AMENDMENTS	9
A. AB 333 Made Significant Changes to the Elements Required to Prove Gang Allegations and Charges.	9
B. The Prosecution's Evidence Failed to Prove the Predicate Offenses Provided a Common Benefit that Was More than Reputational.	10
1. The instructions did not require the jury to find that gang predicate offenses and charges must have been committed for a common gang benefit beyond reputational.	10
2. The gang expert testimony and predicate offense testimony failed to show any common benefit to a gang.	11
3. The prosecutor's argument to the jury.	12
C. Because the Jury Was Not Instructed to Find the Elements Now Required by AB 333, the True Findings On the Gang Allegations and Charges and the Special Circumstance Must Be Reversed.	14
/	
/	
/	

TOPICAL INDEX (cont'd)

II.	THE EXPERT TESTIMONY IN VIOLATION OF <i>PEOPLE V. SANCHEZ</i> AND <i>CRAWFORD V. WASHINGTON</i> REQUIRES RECONSIDERATION AND REVERSAL OF THE TRIAL COURT'S SEVERANCE RULING	18
A.	The Firearm Expert Witness Testified in Violation of <i>People v. Sanchez</i> and <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> .	18
B.	The Firearms Examiner's Expert Testimony Relaying Information from a Report Prepared by the Non-Testifying Firearms Examiner Was Admitted in Violation of <i>Sanchez</i> .	19
C.	Firearms Examiner Edwards' Conclusions on the Ballistics Evidence, Which He Claimed Were True Beyond Any Doubt, Even Though His Conclusions Were Either Influenced or Bolstered by the Hearsay Report of Crutchfield Adds to the Cumulative Prejudice at Both the Guilt and Penalty Phases of Appellant's Trial.	22
	1. Guilt phase.	22
	2. Penalty phase.	23
D.	The <i>Sanchez</i> Error Changes the Analysis of the Trial Court's Ruling Refusing to Sever the Miller Case from the Helmick Attempted Murder.	27
	CONCLUSION	28
	CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO RULE OF COURT 8.630(b)	29
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Borg</i> (9th Cir. 1991) 951 F.2d 1011	25
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	15
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 813	22
<i>In re Estrada</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740	7
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36	18, 21, 22 , 23
<i>People v. Azcona</i> (2020) 58 Cal.App.5th 504	23, 26, 27
<i>People v. Cameron</i> (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 591	24
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (2023) 14 Cal.5th 735	15, 16
<i>People v. Diaz</i> (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 362	24, 25
<i>People v. E.H.</i> (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 467	16
<i>People v. Gardeley</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 605	18
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800	25
<i>People v. Holmes, McClain and Newborn</i> (2022) 12 Cal.5th 719	27
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2021) 73 Cal.App.5th 327	17
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 130	27
<i>People v. Minifie</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1055	25
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2020) 9 Cal.4th 1	18
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 665	8, 18, 19, 21, 24-27
<i>People v. Rojas</i> (2023) 15 Cal.5th 561	7, 8
<i>People v. Tran</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 1169	7
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> (1995) 515 U.S. 506	14
<i>United States v. Kojayan</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 8 F.3d 1315	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Statutes

Evidence Code,	
section 802	19
Penal Code,	
section 186.22	<i>passim</i>

Legislative Enactments

Assembly Bill No. 333 [AB 33]	<i>passim</i>
-------------------------------	---------------

Jury Instructions

CALCRIM 1400 & 1401	10, 11
CALCRIM 736, 2542	11
